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Good show- Still long way to go

CMP: Rs.88
Target Price: Rs.95
Upside/(Downside) % 9%
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NSE Symbol ANDHRABANK
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Face Value 10
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Andhra Bank reported good set of numbers both on the top-line front and bottom-
line. Net interest income (NII) was up by 5.6% on YoY basis. Non-interest income
increased by 23.0% on YoY basis, however on QoQ basis it decreased by 29.7%.
Decrease in other income is an indication of cut throat competition in retail fee
income.

Good earnings growth, but still long way to go: Net profit for the bank increased
by 104.5% on YoY basis to Rs 144 crs. Although, NIM was at dismal 2.93% from
3.16% on YoY basis. Furthermore, the non-interest income for the quarter did not
put up encouraging performance with decline of 29.7% QoQ to Rs 277 crs which is
reflection of competition increasing in retail loan segment. Also, the provisions
reported during the quarter were at Rs 491 crs which is almost at the same level
compared to last year. Higher provisioning is mainly on account of farm loan waiver
promised by newly formed government in the states of Telangana and
Seemandhra. Going forward bank expects to significantly improve its performance
which in our view is difficult looking at the current scheme of things.

Increasing CD ratio signifies business confidence increasing: Bank reported 14.1%
credit growth and 12.2% deposit growth for the quarter, the business momentum
for the current year is expected to pick up. CD ratio for the quarter stood at 79.24
v/s. 77.90 last year. Increasing CD ratio signifies business environment conducive
for growth.

Asset quality deteriorates, NPL risks to linger: NPLs continue to show sharp
deterioration with GNPAs moving up by 84 bps to 6.0% and NNPAs by 32 bps to
3.9% on annual basis for the quarter. Fresh slippages for the quarter was Rs 1,008
crs while fresh restructured assets was Rs 1,455 crs.. While the Management
expects the pace of slippages to moderate and restructuring pipeline to gradually
come off, NPL risks continue to linger in near term.

Outlook: Weaker CASA profile (CASA 24.4%, term deposits 75.6%), paring down
exercise of mid & large corporate book (48.8% of total advances), need to raise
further capital (Tier | at 7.5%) and asset quality headwinds with heavy restructuring
book (9.5% of total advances) would continue to restrict growth for the bank. At
current valuations we concede the stock is fairly valued, hence significant upside
expectations remain dim in the medium-term. We recommend to HOLD the stock
with a price target of Rs 95 based on 1x P/ABV FY16E.

(Rs Cr) FY13 FY14 FY15E FY16E
Net interest income 3757 3737 3995 4672
Operating Profit 3808 4086 4016 4585
PAT 2330 1761 1854 2494
EPS (Rs) 23.0 7.6 8.6 15.3
EPS Growth (%) -4.1 -67.1 12.9 78.7
RoE (%) 16.2 5.1 5.8 10.4
P/E (x) 3.8 11.6 10.3 5.7
PABV (x) 0.69 0.81 0.93 0.92

Source: Company data, Arihant Research
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Q2FY15 Earnings Update

Particulars (Rs. cr) Q2FY15 Q2FY14 YoY% Q1FY15 QoQ % |Comments
Interest Earned 4,146 3,592 15.4 3,810 8.8
Yield on Advances (%) 10.7 11.2 11.2 Yield decreased by 50bps is a cause for concern
Interest Expended 3,042 2,547 19.5 3,007 1.2
Cost of Deposits (%) 7.9 7.8 7.8
Net Interest Income 1,104 1,045 5.6 804 37.4
Decreasing non interestincome from core
Other Income 277 226 23.0 395 -29.7 |operations
Other income / Net Income (%) 20 18 33
Total income 1382 1271 8.7 1198 15.3
Employee Expenses 373 401 -6.9 339 9.9
Non-Employee expenses 262 227 15.6 232 12.9
Operating Expenses 636 628 1.2 572 11.1
Cost-income Ratio (%) 46 49 48
Pre-Prov Profits 746 643 16.0 626 19.1
Provisions & Contingencies 491 502 -2.1 414 18.6
PBT 254 141 80.9 212 20.0
Provisions for Tax 110 70 57.1 105 4.8
Effective Tax Rate (%) 43 50 50
PAT 144 71 104.5 107 35.0
EPS Diluted 2.5 1.3 1.8
GNPA 6884 5187 6827 NPA's still very high
NNPA 4316 3477 4322
GNPA (%) 6.0% 5.2% 0.8% 6.0% 0.0%
NNPA (%) 3.9% 3.5% 0.3% 3.9% 0.0%
Total CAR (%) 10.3 11.5 10.5

Source: Company data, Arihant Research
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Income Statement

Year to 31st March (Rs.Cr)

Interest Income

Interest Expenses

Net Interest Income
- growth %

Other Income
Fee-based Income
Treasury Income
Other non interstincom

Operating Income
- growth %

Operating Expenses

- Staff Cost
- Other Operating Exp.

Gross Profits
- growth %

Provisions

Profit Before Taxes

Taxes

Profit After Taxes

- growth %

Ratio Analysis

Year to 31st March
Basic Ratio (Rs.)

EPS

Book Value pershare
Adjusted Book Value
Dividend pershare

Asset Quality (%)
Gross NPAs

Net NPAs

NPA Coverage

Profitability ratios (%)
RoE

RoA

NIM

Operating Profit Margin
Net Profit Margin

Cost to Income

FY13

12,910
9,153
3,757

0%
1,047
760
282

6
4,804
4%
2,037
1,287
750
2,767
-2%
996
1,771
482
1,289
-4%

FY13

23.0
151
128
5.0

3.8
2.3
39%

15.3%
0.9%
3.0%

34.4%

9%
42%

Source: Company data, Arihant Research

FY14
14,297
10,560
3,737
-1%
1,333
833
28

7
5,070
6%
2,310
1,383
927
2,760
0%
2,027
734
298
436
-66%

FY14

16
152
108
11

5.4
3.2
35%

5.0%
0.3%
2.6%
32.4%
3%
46%

FY15E
16,081
12,087
3,995
7%
1,326
836
30
5,321
5%
2,630
1,583
1,047
2,690
-3%
1,902
789
260
529
21%

FY15E

8.6
156

94
2.0

6.8
3.9
44%

5.5%
0.3%
2.4%
30.6%
3%
49%
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FY16E
18,386
13,714

4,672

17%
1,469
919
31

6,141
15%
3,025
1,812
1,213
3,116
16%
1,586
1,530
505
1,025
94%

FY16E

15.3
151
95
3.0

6.0
3.1
50%

10.1%
0.5%
2.4%

30.9%

5%
49%

Balance Sheet

As on 31st March (Rs. cr)
LIABILITIES

Capital

Reserves & Surplus
Shareholders Fund

Deposits

Borrowings

Other liabilities & provisions
Total Liabilities

ASSETS

Cash on hand & with RBI
Money at call and short notice
Advances

Investments

Fixed assets

Otherassets

Total Assets

FY13

560
7,882
8,441

1,23,796

11,119
2,943
1,46,299

6,022
767
98,373
37,632
303
3,200
1,46,299

FY14

590
8,148
8,737

1,41,845
13,185
3,573
1,67,341

7,912
1,529
1,07,644
45,357
434
4,466
1,67,361

Sector -Banking

FY15E FY16E
645 695
8,983 9,433
9628 10,128
163122 187,590
16670 21,826
4,269 4,899
1,93,689  2,24,443
8,294 8,99
1,834 2,201
124867 148592
52,509 57,289
469 506
5,716 6,859
1,93,689 | 2,24,443

Note : we have assumed issue of 5.55 cr shares @ Rs 90 per share in FY15and

5crshares @ Rs 100 per share in FY16 to govt

Spread analysis (%)

Yield on advances

Yield on investments

Yield to interest earning asset
Cost of funds

Spread

Net Interest Income to AWF

Non Interest Income to AWF

Operating Profit to AWF
Net Profit to AWF

Valuation ratios (x)
P/E

P/BV

P/ABV

FY13
113
74
9.5
6.8
2.7

2.84
0.8

2.1
0.97

3.8
0.6
0.7

FY14
10.8
7.2
9.4
6.8
2.6

243
0.9

1.8
0.28

116
0.6
0.8

FY15E FY16E
10.7 10.5
12 71
9.1 9.0
6.7 6.5
24 24
2.26 228
0.8 0.7
15 15
0.30 0.50
10.3 5.7
0.6 0.6
0.9 0.9
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Stock Rating Scale
Absolute Return

Buy >20%
Accumulate 12% to 20%
Hold 5% to 12%
Neutral -5% to 5%
Reduce <-5%

Disclaimer:

This document has been prepared by Arihant Capital Markets Ltd. This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase and sale of
any financial instrument by Arihant. This document has been prepared and issued on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data
and other sources believed to be reliable. Whilst meticulous care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated are accurate and opinions given are fair
and reasonable, neither the analyst nor any employee of our company is in any way is responsible for its contents and nor is its accuracy or completeness
guaranteed. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision.
The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Arihant may trade in investments, which are the subject of this document or in
related investments and may have acted upon or used the information contained in this document or the research or the analysis on which it is based,
before its publication. This is just a suggestion and Arihant will not be responsible for any profit or loss arising out of the decision taken by the reader of
this document. Affiliates of Arihant may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information
presented in this report. No matter contained in this document may be reproduced or copied without the consent of the firm.
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