

Good show- Still long way to go

5th Nov, 2014

CMP:	Rs.88
Target Price:	Rs.95
Upside/(Downside) %	9%
Recommendation:	HOLD

Andhra Bank reported good set of numbers both on the top-line front and bottom-line. Net interest income (NII) was up by 5.6% on YoY basis. Non-interest income increased by 23.0% on YoY basis, however on QoQ basis it decreased by 29.7%. Decrease in other income is an indication of cut throat competition in retail fee income.

Stock Info				
BSE Group	А			
BSE Code	532418			
NSE Symbol	ANDHRABANK			
Bloomberg	ANDB IN			
Reuters	ADBK.BO			
BSE Sensex	27,860			
NSE Nifty	8,324			

Good earnings growth, but still long way to go: Net profit for the bank increased by 104.5% on YoY basis to Rs 144 crs. Although, NIM was at dismal 2.93% from 3.16% on YoY basis. Furthermore, the non-interest income for the quarter did not put up encouraging performance with decline of 29.7% QoQ to Rs 277 crs which is reflection of competition increasing in retail loan segment. Also, the provisions reported during the quarter were at Rs 491 crs which is almost at the same level compared to last year. Higher provisioning is mainly on account of farm loan waiver promised by newly formed government in the states of Telangana and Seemandhra. Going forward bank expects to significantly improve its performance which in our view is difficult looking at the current scheme of things.

Market Info				
Market Capital	Rs 5,177 cr			
Equity Capital	Rs 590cr			
Avg. Trading Vol.	38,92,510			
52 Wk High/ Low	110/54			
Face Value	10			

Increasing CD ratio signifies business confidence increasing: Bank reported 14.1% credit growth and 12.2% deposit growth for the quarter, the business momentum for the current year is expected to pick up. CD ratio for the quarter stood at 79.24 v/s. 77.90 last year. Increasing CD ratio signifies business environment conducive for growth.

Promoters 60.1 Domestic Institutions 14.7 Foreign Institutions 7.4 Public & Others 17.8

Asset quality deteriorates, NPL risks to linger: NPLs continue to show sharp deterioration with GNPAs moving up by 84 bps to 6.0% and NNPAs by 32 bps to 3.9% on annual basis for the quarter. Fresh slippages for the quarter was Rs 1,008 crs while fresh restructured assets was Rs 1,455 crs.. While the Management expects the pace of slippages to moderate and restructuring pipeline to gradually come off, NPL risks continue to linger in near term.

E 130 E 130 E 130 E 130 E 120 E 190 80
01-01-14 02-03-14 01-05-14 30-06-14 29-08-14 28-10-1 Date
— Andhra Bank — Sensex

Outlook: Weaker CASA profile (CASA 24.4%, term deposits 75.6%), paring down exercise of mid & large corporate book (48.8% of total advances), need to raise further capital (Tier I at 7.5%) and asset quality headwinds with heavy restructuring book (9.5% of total advances) would continue to restrict growth for the bank. At current valuations we concede the stock is fairly valued, hence significant upside expectations remain dim in the medium-term. We recommend to **HOLD** the stock with a price target of Rs 95 based on 1x P/ABV FY16E.

(Rs Cr)	FY13	FY14	FY15E	FY16E
Net interest income	3757	3737	3995	4672
Operating Profit	3808	4086	4016	4585
PAT	2330	1761	1854	2494
EPS (Rs)	23.0	7.6	8.6	15.3
EPS Growth (%)	-4.1	-67.1	12.9	78.7
RoE (%)	16.2	5.1	5.8	10.4
P/E (x)	3.8	11.6	10.3	5.7
PABV (x)	0.69	0.81	0.93	0.92

Source: Company data, Arihant Research



Q2FY15 Earnings Update

Particulars (Rs. cr)	Q2FY15	Q2FY14	YoY%	Q1FY15	QoQ %	Comments
Interest Earned	4,146	3,592	15.4	3,810	8.8	commens
Yield on Advances (%)	10.7	11.2	13.4	11.2	0.0	Yield decreased by 50bps is a cause for concern
Interest Expended	3,042	2,547	19.5	3,007	1.2	There decreased by 300ps is a cause for concern
' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '			13.3		1.2	
Cost of Deposits (%)	7.9	7.8		7.8		
Net Interest Income	1,104	1,045	5.6	804	37.4	
l		225		205		Decreasing non interest income from core
Other Income	277	226	23.0	395	-29.7	operations
Other income / Net Income (%)	20	18		33		
Total income	1382	1271	8.7	1198	15.3	
Employee Expenses	373	401	-6.9	339	9.9	
Non-Employee expenses	262	227	15.6	232	12.9	
Operating Expenses	636	628	1.2	572	11.1	
Cost-income Ratio (%)	46	49		48		
Pre-Prov Profits	746	643	16.0	626	19.1	
Provisions & Contingencies	491	502	-2.1	414	18.6	
PBT	254	141	80.9	212	20.0	
Provisions for Tax	110	70	57.1	105	4.8	
Effective Tax Rate (%)	43	50		50		
PAT	144	71	104.5	107	35.0	
EPS Diluted	2.5	1.3		1.8		
LF3 Dirated	2.3	1.3		1.0		
GNPA	6884	5187		6827		NPA's still very high
NNPA	4316	3477		4322		
GNPA (%)	6.0%	5.2%	0.8%	6.0%	0.0%	
NNPA (%)	3.9%	3.5%	0.3%	3.9%	0.0%	
Total CAR (%)	10.3	11.5		10.5		

Source: Company data, Arihant Research





Income Statement				
Year to 31st March (Rs.Cr)	FY13	FY14	FY15E	FY16E
Interest Income	12,910	14,297	16,081	18,386
Interest Expenses	9,153	10,560	12,087	13,714
Net Interest Income	3,757	3,737	3,995	4,672
- growth %	0%	-1%	7%	17%
Other Income	1,047	1,333	1,326	1,469
Fee-based Income	760	833	836	919
Treasury Income	282	28	30	31
Other non interst incom	6	7	-	-
Operating Income	4,804	5,070	5,321	6,141
- growth %	4%	6%	5%	15%
Operating Expenses	2,037	2,310	2,630	3,025
- Staff Cost	1,287	1,383	1,583	1,812
- Other Operating Exp.	750	927	1,047	1,213
Gross Profits	2,767	2,760	2,690	3,116
- growth %	-2%	0%	-3%	16%
Provisions	996	2,027	1,902	1,586
Profit Before Taxes	1,771	734	789	1,530
Taxes	482	298	260	505
Profit After Taxes	1,289	436	529	1,025
- growth %	-4%	-66%	21%	94%

Balance Sheet				
As on 31st March (Rs. cr)	FY13	FY14	FY15E	FY16E
LIABILITIES				
Capital	560	590	645	695
Reserves & Surplus	7,882	8,148	8,983	9,433
Shareholders Fund	8,441	8,737	9,628	10,128
Deposits	1,23,796	1,41,845	1,63,122	1,87,590
Borrowings	11,119	13,185	16,670	21,826
Other liabilities & provisions	2,943	3,573	4,269	4,899
Total Liabilities	1,46,299	1,67,341	1,93,689	2,24,443
ASSETS				
Cash on hand & with RBI	6,022	7,912	8,294	8,996
Money at call and short notice	767	1,529	1,834	2,201
Advances	98,373	1,07,644	1,24,867	1,48,592
Investments	37,632	45,357	52,509	57,289
Fixed assets	303	434	469	506
Otherassets	3,200	4,466	5,716	6,859
Total Assets	1,46,299	1,67,341	1,93,689	2,24,443

Note : we have assumed issue of 5.55 cr shares @ Rs 90 per share in FY15 and 5 cr shares @ Rs 100 per share in FY16 to govt

Spread analysis (%)

Ratio Analysis				
	EV4.2	EV4.4	FV4FF	EV4.CE
Year to 31st March	FY13	FY14	FY15E	FY16E
Basic Ratio (Rs.)				
EPS	23.0	7.6	8.6	15.3
Book Value per share	151	152	156	151
Adjusted Book Value	128	108	94	95
Dividend per share	5.0	1.1	2.0	3.0
Asset Quality (%)				
Gross NPAs	3.8	5.4	6.8	6.0
Net NPAs	2.3	3.2	3.9	3.1
NPA Coverage	39%	35%	44%	50%
Profitability ratios (%)				
RoE	15.3%	5.0%	5.5%	10.1%
RoA	0.9%	0.3%	0.3%	0.5%
NIM	3.0%	2.6%	2.4%	2.4%
Operating Profit Margin	34.4%	32.4%	30.6%	30.9%
Net Profit Margin	9%	3%	3%	5%
Cost to Income	42%	46%	49%	49%

, , ,				
	FY13	FY14	FY15E	FY16E
Yield on advances	11.3	10.8	10.7	10.5
Yield on investments	7.4	7.2	7.2	7.1
Yield to interest earning asset	9.5	9.4	9.1	9.0
Cost of funds	6.8	6.8	6.7	6.5
Spread	2.7	2.6	2.4	2.4
Net Interest Income to AWF	2.84	2.43	2.26	2.28
Non Interest Income to AWF	0.8	0.9	0.8	0.7
Operating Profit to AWF	2.1	1.8	1.5	1.5
Net Profit to AWF	0.97	0.28	0.30	0.50
Valuation ratios (x)				
P/E	3.8	11.6	10.3	5.7
P/BV	0.6	0.6	0.6	0.6
P/ABV	0.7	0.8	0.9	0.9
•				

Source: Company data, Arihant Research



Sector -Banking

Arihant Research Desk

E. research@arihantcapital.com

T. 022-42254827

Head Office

#1011, Solitaire Corporate park, Building No. 10, 1st Floor, Andheri Ghatkopar Link Road, Chakala, Andheri (E). Mumbai - 400093

Tel: (91-22) 42254800 Fax: (91-22) 42254880

Registered Office

E-5 Ratlam Kothi Indore - 452003, (M.P.) Tel: (91-731) 3016100 Fax: (91-731) 3016199

Stock Rating Scale

Absolute Return

Buy > 20%

Accumulate 12% to 20%

Hold 5% to 12%

Neutral -5% to 5%

Reduce < -5%

Disclaimer:

This document has been prepared by Arihant Capital Markets Ltd. This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase and sale of any financial instrument by Arihant. This document has been prepared and issued on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed to be reliable. Whilst meticulous care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated are accurate and opinions given are fair and reasonable, neither the analyst nor any employee of our company is in any way is responsible for its contents and nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Arihant may trade in investments, which are the subject of this document or in related investments and may have acted upon or used the information contained in this document or the research or the analysis on which it is based, before its publication. This is just a suggestion and Arihant will not be responsible for any profit or loss arising out of the decision taken by the reader of this document. Affiliates of Arihant may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report. No matter contained in this document may be reproduced or copied without the consent of the firm.

ARIHANT capital markets ltd.

www.arihantcapital.com